

No. 08-310

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Alaska**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
ALASKA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MONTANA, NEW JERSEY,
NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, UTAH, WASHINGTON,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD SVOBODNY
Acting Attorney General
CRAIG J. TILLERY
JOANNE M. GRACE
STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0300
(907) 465-2133

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
DANIEL G. BIRD
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

March 4, 2009

TROY KING
Alabama Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Building
323 Center Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy Attorney General
for the State of Delaware
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MARTHA COAKLEY
Massachusetts Attorney
General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 080
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of
North Carolina
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General
Utah State Capitol Complex
East Office Bldg., Suite 320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General of Washington
1125 Washington Street
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504-0100

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
West Virginia Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol, Room 26-E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CITY OF VALDEZ’S PORT-DAYS METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. This Court Has Established Bedrock Principles Of Multi-Jurisdiction Taxa- tion That Confirm The Correctness Of The Alaska Supreme Court’s Decision Below	5
1. All jurisdictions in which property has obtained a tax situs may assess a fairly apportioned tax on that property.....	6
2. States have substantial latitude in devising apportionment formulas.....	8
3. The taxpayer bears the burden of proving that a facially valid appor- tionment formula is unconstitu- tional as applied	9
4. Polar Tankers asks this Court to adopt and apply new taxation rules that are contrary to precedent.....	11
B. Port-Days Methods Of Apportionment Permissibly Tax Property In Inter- state Commerce Based On The Op- portunities Provided By The Taxing Jurisdiction	15

1. States across the country employ port-days and similar apportionment formulas	15
2. Valdez’s port-days apportionment formula is constitutional on its face ...	17
3. Valdez’s port-days apportionment formula is constitutional as applied to Polar Tankers	23
C. Before This Court, Polar Tankers Has Significantly Expanded The Scope Of Its Challenge	26
II. VALDEZ’S AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX IS NOT A DUTY OF TONNAGE	27
A. The Tonnage Clause Is Narrow In Scope And Does Not Preclude Property Taxes On Vessels	27
B. Polar Tankers Misapprehends What Constitutes A Duty Of Tonnage	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	8, 12, 13, 22, 30
<i>Central R.R. of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607 (1962)	8, 12, 18, 19, 21
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935)	27, 28, 31
<i>Department of Revenue v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	32
<i>Fargo v. Hart</i> , 193 U.S. 490 (1904)	14
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	8, 20, 21
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	12
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	27, 30
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	6, 7, 8
<i>Johnson Oil Ref. Co. v. Okalahoma ex rel. Mitchell</i> , 290 U.S. 158 (1933).....	30
<i>Luckenbach S.S. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 544 (Dist. Ct. App. 1963), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 377 U.S. 215 (1964)	12, 16, 19, 20, 25
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	5, 6, 11, 26
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	27, 31, 32

<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	30
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	2, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Missouri State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 23, 25
<i>Ott v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949)	2, 6, 7, 12, 13, 23
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 24 N.J. Tax 116, <i>appeal granted</i> , 960 A.2d 388 (N.J. 2008).....	16
<i>Pittsburgh, C., C. & St. L. Ry. v. Backus</i> , 154 U.S. 421 (1894)	9, 10, 11, 14, 25
<i>Pullman Co. v. Richardson</i> , 261 U.S. 330 (1923)	7
<i>Pullman's Palace-Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891)	6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	5, 30
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	12
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , No. 1620, 1984 WL 2910 (Md. Tax Ct. Dec. 18, 1984)	16
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 274 U.S. 76 (1927)	14
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952)	8, 22

<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1870)	27-28, 29
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	31
<i>Transportation Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1878)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920)	14, 15
<i>Union Tank Line Co. v. Wright</i> , 249 U.S. 275 (1919)	14
<i>United States v. County of Allegheny</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Hines</i> , 253 U.S. 66 (1920)	14, 25
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	17-18, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	7, 8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....2, 5, 20

§ 10:

Cl. 2 (Import-Export Clause).....27, 31

Cl. 3 (Tonnage Clause) .. 4, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32

Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	2, 5, 20, 30
26 U.S.C. § 4471.....	28
Alaska Stat.:	
§ 43.20.071(a).....	15
§ 43.52.210.....	28
§ 43.52.230.....	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1245.....	15
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:10A-6.....	16
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7401(3)(2)(d)(1).....	15
W. Va. Code § 11-24-7(e)(11)(B).....	16
Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-27-1-4.18(8).....	16
006-05-006 Ark. Code R. § 2.26-51-718(d).....	16
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 201-3.....	16
Haw. Code R. § 18-235-38-06.04.....	16
830 Mass. Code Regs. 63.38.11 (proposed).....	16
Mont. Admin. R. 42.26.1101-42.26.1103.....	16
N.M. Code R. § 3.5.19.18.....	16
N.D. Admin. Code 81-03-09-38.....	16
CBJ Code (Juneau):	
§ 69.20.020.....	28
§ 69.20.120(a).....	28
Valdez Mun. Code § 3.12.070(A).....	29

OTHER MATERIALS

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2000)	7
Multistate Tax Commission, Model Regula- tion for Apportionment of Income from the Sale of Telecommunications and Ancillary Services §§ 3(i), 3(ii)(I) (approved July 31, 2008)	16
Multistate Tax Commission Reg. IV.18(h), Special Rules: Television and Radio Broadcasting § 4(ii)(B)(3) (amended Apr. 25, 1996).....	16
